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SPMRM IN TAMIL NADU


427  SHRI P. WILSON:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Ministry has details with regard to the funds allotted and disbursed under the scheme Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission(SPMRM) across the country especially in Tamil Nadu;

(b) whether many people have benefited from Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission

(SPMRM) in terms of stimulating local economic development, enhancing basic services and creating well planned urban structures across the country especially in Tamil Nadu;

and

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) Under the Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM), there is no provision for State-wise allocation of funds.   However, the funds are being
released to States/UTs based on fulfillment of certain conditions as mentioned in the Mission guidelines. Under the Mission, total central share of funds released to States & UTs are Rs.2433.37 crore and to State of Tamil Nadu are Rs.171.44 crore.   The State/UT wise details of central share of funds released are placed at
Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The Mission is not a beneficiary oriented scheme. The Mission was launched with an attempt to make the selected rural and tribal areas socially, economically and physically sustainable regions and strives to strengthen by providing economic, social and infrastructure amenities, thus leading to sustainable and balanced regional development in the Rurban clusters. The Mission focuses on holistic development of clusters and to ensure an optimum level of development, twenty one components like Piped Water Supply, Sanitation, Solid and Liquid Waste Management, Ari-services, etc., have been suggested, as desirable.


Based on the need of the clusters, different activities are being taken for holistic development of clusters from the above mentioned components with a major focus on income generating activities. Accordingly, total population residing in the cluster gets benefitted from the activities/works taken under SPMRM for holistic cluster development. Some of the important economic development activities taken up in Tamil Nadu are annexed at Annexure-II.

******
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 Annexure-I

Central share of funds released to States & UTs including Tamil
Nadu under SPMRM


Sl. No State/ UT Total Fund (Rs. in crore)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 9.35

2 Andhra Pradesh 117.95

3 Arunachal Pradesh 20.30

4 Assam 55.80

5 Bihar 63.25

6 Chhattisgarh 180.57

7 Dadra & Nagar & Daman & Diu 18.7

8 Goa 6.10

9 Gujarat 91.88

10 Haryana 75.37

11 Himachal Pradesh 39.22

12 Jammu & Kashmir 16.90

13 Jharkhand 62.64

14 Karnataka 46.19

15 Kerala 131.99

16 Ladakh 8.90

17 Lakshadweep 9.35

18 Madhya Pradesh 113.30

19 Maharashtra 91.40

20 Manipur 42.90

21 Meghalaya 37.23

22 Mizoram 46.82

23 Nagaland 12.85

24 Odisha 97.12

25 Pondicherry 18.70

26 Punjab 104.68

27 Rajasthan 123.43

28 Sikkim 26.70

29 Tamil Nadu 171.44

30 Telangana 138.25

31 Tripura 83.45

32 Uttar Pradesh 245.56


33


Uttarakhand


86.48

34 West Bengal 38.60
 Total 2433.37
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Annexure-II

Some of the economic activities undertake in State of Tamil Nadu under SPMRM –


S.No. Cluster District Economic activities undertaken

1 Suthamalli Tirunelveli Garment Production Unit Banana Fibre Production
Unit
Dairy Unit
Bakery Unit
Mobile canteen
Terracotta Production
Hallow Block production
unit
Arecanut Plantation
Sanitary Napkin Unit
Cloth Bag Production Unit
Catering Service Unit
Milk Sweet Production Unit
SHG Nursery Unit

2 Singarperumal Koil Chengalpattu Prodution & Marketing
Centre for SHG Products
Accomadation Facilities to Workers (For Women)

3 Velayuthampalayam Tiruppur Arecanut Plate Production
Unit
Edible Oil Extraction Unit

4 Thirumalaisamuthiram Thanjavur Custom Hiring Centre
Aavin Milk Products Sales
Unit

   Coir Pith Production Unit
Rexin Baag Production
Hallow Brick Production
Unit

5 Madukkarai Coimbatore Goat Shelter
Readymade Garment
Production Unit

6 Vaniyangudi Sivagangai SHG Nursery Sericulture – Mulberry
Cultivation


*********
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